

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.89/2014

Appellant : Md. Abul Kashem Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 30.05.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.05.2016

The SPIO absent without information.

The Appellant present.

Heard the Appellant. He has submitted that he had sought information relating to (a) Admission and Attendance Register concerning Miss Moniza Khatun for the years 2008-10, (b) copy of original certificate, book no. 6, and (c) the documents according to which Miss Moniza Khatun was admitted to the school. It has been submitted that he had received a certified photocopy of the Attendance Register for the year 2008 and 2009 showing name of Miss Moniza Khatun only and not the documents containing the remaining information he had sought for. He added that the school to which the Application related is a venture one.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri to whom the RTI Application and First Appeal were made had issued an order dated 01.07.2014 to the Superintendant, Kathulipara Sr. Madrassa to provide the information within 3 days.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO/Inspector of School, Dhubri shall provide the remaining information to the Applicant by procuring it from the concerned school, free of cost, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The attention of the SPIO/Inspector of Schools, Dhubri is drawn to the fact that the RTI Application was submitted to him, and that the authorities of the venture school may not constitute a Public Authority under the RTI Act, 2005, and therefore, it would not be appropriate to transfer the RTI Application to the authorities of that school.

With this, the Second Appeal case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.89/2014/14 -A

Dtd. 30.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Inspector of Schools, Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. The Superintendant, Kathulipara Senior Madrassa, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783349 for information.
- 4. Md. Abul Kashem Ali, Vill- Jharnar Char Pt.-V, P.O.- Padmer Alga, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-78339 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission